TOWN OF CORONATION

BYLAW 2016-647 BYLAW FOR APPOINTMENT OF MAYOR

A Bylaw of the Town of Coronation to provide for the appointment of the Town's Chief Elected Official from among the elected councillors.

Whereas Section 150 (1) of the Municipal Government Act, Chapter M-26, provides that a council of a municipality may, by bylaw, appoint the Chief Elected Official from among the councillors.

And whereas the current Council of the Town of Coronation wishes to require future Councils to appoint the Chief Elected Official from among the Councillors;

Now therefore, the Council of the Town of Coronation, duly assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Chief Elected Official be hereinafter known as and referred to as "Mayor", and
- That Council be required to appoint the Mayor from among the Councillors at the Inaugural Meeting following a general municipal election, and at each Annual Organizational Meeting held thereafter,
- 3. That the term of office for the appointed Mayor shall commence on the date of the Annual Organizational Meeting held in any given general municipal election year and shall run until the date of the following Annual Organizational Meeting.
- 4. Should the office of Mayor become vacant at any point in time during the above noted term of office, Council must, at the next Council meeting, appoint a new Mayor, as outlined in Section 164 of the Municipal Government Act, Chapter M-26.
- 5. This Bylaw shall come into effect upon the date of final passing thereof.
- 6. Bylaw No. 2013-611 is repealed at the passing of this bylaw.

Read a first time this 14th day of November, 2016.

Read a second time this 12th day of December, 2016.

Read a third time and finally passed this 12th day of December, 2016.

Chief Administrative Officer

Mayor